

No. 17-1534

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BANK MARKAZI,
THE CENTRAL BANK OF IRAN,
Petitioner,

v.

DEBORAH D. PETERSON, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

REPLY FOR PETITIONER

DONALD F. LUKE
JAFFE & ASHER LLP
600 Third Avenue
New York, New York 10016
(212) 687-3000

LISA W. BOHL
MOLOLAMKEN LLP
300 N. LaSalle Dr.
Chicago, Illinois 60654
(312) 450-6700

JEFFREY A. LAMKEN
Counsel of Record
ROBERT K. KRY
LAUREN M. WEINSTEIN
WILLIAM J. COOPER
MOLOLAMKEN LLP
The Watergate, Suite 660
600 New Hampshire Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 556-2000
jlamken@mololamken.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. Review Is Appropriate Now	2
II. The Question Presented Is Important	5
III. The Second Circuit's Decision Is Incorrect	8
Conclusion.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alcom Ltd. v. Republic of Colombia</i> , [1984] 1 A.C. 580 (H.L.) (Eng.)	7
<i>Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela v. Helmerich & Payne Int'l Drilling Co.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1312 (2017).....	3, 6
<i>Dexter & Carpenter v. Kunglig Jarnvagsstyrelsen</i> , 43 F.2d 705 (2d Cir. 1930).....	11
<i>FG Hemisphere Assocs. v. République du Congo</i> , 455 F.3d 575 (5th Cir. 2006).....	4
<i>Hausler v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 09 Civ. 10289, Dkt. 496 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 12, 2012)	5
<i>Land v. Dollar</i> , 330 U.S. 731 (1947)	2
<i>Ministry of Def. & Support for Armed Forces of Islamic Republic of Iran v. Cubic Def. Sys., Inc.</i> , 984 F. Supp. 2d 1070 (S.D. Cal. 2013).....	5
<i>NML Capital, Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 699 F.3d 246 (2d Cir. 2012)	3, 10
<i>Odyssey Marine Expl., Inc. v. Unidentified Shipwrecked Vessel</i> , 657 F.3d 1159 (11th Cir. 2011)	11
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009)	3
<i>Peterson v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 627 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2010).....	5
<i>Republic of Argentina v. NML Capital, Ltd.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2250 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004).....	3
<i>Republic of Iraq v. Beaty</i> , 556 U.S. 848 (2009).....	3
<i>Republic of Mexico v. Hoffman</i> , 324 U.S. 30 (1945).....	11
<i>Rubin v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> :	
138 S. Ct. 816 (2018).....	11
637 F.3d 783 (7th Cir. 2011).....	4
<i>S & S Mach. Co. v. Masinexportimport</i> , 706 F.2d 411 (2d Cir. 1983)	4, 10
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 560 U.S. 305 (2010).....	9
<i>Stephens v. Nat’l Distillers & Chem. Corp.</i> , 69 F.3d 1226 (2d Cir. 1995)	4, 10
<i>Vera v. Republic of Cuba</i> , No. 12 Civ. 1596, 2017 WL 4350568 (S.D.N.Y. May 25, 2017).....	5
STATUTES AND RULES	
28 U.S.C. § 1609	8, 10, 11
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 5232(a)	3
TREATY PROVISIONS	
United Nations Convention on Jurisdictional Immunities of States and Their Property, G.A. Res. 59/38 (Dec. 2, 2004).....	6, 7
Art. 19	7
Art. 19(c).....	6
Art. 30(1).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1487 (1976)	11
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Stephen M. Shapiro <i>et al.</i> , <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> §4.18 (10th ed. 2013)	2
United Nations Treaty Collection, <i>Status of Treaties</i> , https://treaties.un.org/ Pages/ParticipationStatus.aspx	6
